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roject, the bonds may be issued from time to time in amounts as in
the determination of t%e city eouncil are necessary to the undertaking
and completion of the project. In the event the required capital
grant is authorized under Part B of said Title I in the amount of two
thirds of the net project cost calculated on the basis of public
redevelopment costs incurred less capital proceeds (including fair
market value of property in the project area acquired by the housin
and redevelopment aut%oritv but not sold or 1easea'§ derived on
aceount of the projeet or projects during a specified 12 month period,
herein designated as the annual increment period for the project or

projects, the bonds issued pursuant to subdivision 1 during any such
annual increment period shall not exceed one third of net project cost
for such period and the remaining costs of municipal lmgrovements
undertaken in such period.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its app'roval by
majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon
iance with tEe provisions of Minnesola Statutes, Section 645.-
1
Approved May 15, 1971.
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'CHAPTER 322—S.F.No.1110
[Coded]

An act relating to the transportation of crude petroleum, oil,
their related products and derivatives including liquified hydrocar—
bons by pipeline; declaring the public interest therein; and granting
the power of eminent domain to certain corporations engaged in or
proposing to engage in the transportation of crude petroleum, oil,
their related products and derivatives including liquified bydrocar—
bons by pipeline.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [117.48] CRUDE OIL PIPELINE COMPANIES;
EMINENT DOMAIN. The business of transporting crude tpetroleum,
oil, their related products and derivatives including liquified hydro-

 carbons by pipeline as a common carrier, is declared to be in the
public interest and necessary to the public we]fare and the taking of
private property therefor .is declared to be for a public use and
purpose. Any corporation or association qualified to do business in
the state of Minnesota engaged in or preparing to engage in the
business of transporting crude petroleum, oil, their related products
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and derivatives including liquified hydrocarbons by pipeline as a
common carrier, is authorized to acquire, for the purpose of such
business, easements or rights of way, over, through, under or across
any lands, not owned by the state or devoted to a public purpose for
the construction, erection, laying, maintaining, operating, altering,
repairing, renewing and removin%' in whole or in part, a pipeline for
the transportation of crude petroleum, oil, their related products and
derivatives including liquified hydrocarbons. To such end it shall
have and enjoy the right of eminent domain to be exercised in
aceordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, and acts amenda-
tory thereof, all of which provisions shall govern insofar as they may
be applicable hereto. Nothing herein shall be construed as authoriz-
in% the taking of any property owned by the state, or any municipal
subdivision thereof, or the acquisition of any rights in public waters
iexcept after permit, lease, license or authorization issued pursuant to
aw.

Approved May 15, 1971,

CHAPTER 323—S.F.No.1349
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the park and recreation department of the eity
of Minneapolis; special assessments for public improvements on park
and recreation department property in the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PARK PROPERTY;
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. Whenever the city of Minneapolis un-
dertakes any public improvement to be financed in whole or in part
by levying special assessments against the property benefited, the
city ecouncil may determine the amount that would have been assessed
against any property owned or under control of the governing body
of the park and recreation board of the eity of Minneapolis the same
as if the property were privately owned. Such determination shall
be made only after the city eouncil has held a hearing on the proposed
assessment after at least two weeks' notice by certified mail to the
'secretary of the park and recreation board.

Sec. 2. PAYMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT. After the
hearing on the proposed assessment of the park and recreation board
property, the governing body of the park and recreation board may
pay the amount on any portion thereof so determined to be of benefit
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